02-21-2002

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			I.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	nts and Trademarks:		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Joseph F. GARRAN	7.40	Name: VANGUARD MARKETING GROUP, INC.	
		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☐ Merger ☐ Merger		Mailing Address: Street-Address: P.O. Box 51	
	hange of Name		21
	mange of Name	AL A.C.11	OII 44067
U Other		City: Northfield	State: OH ZIP: 44067
Execution Date: October 27, 2001		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	Yes X No
If this document is being filed together v A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/974,170	Additional numbers attac	B. Patent No.(s)	FEE -4 2002
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed.		o. Total hamber of applications an	a patents involved.
Name: Salvatore A. Sidoti, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber		_	
		Enclosed	
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 24500 Center Ridge Road, Suite 280		8. Deposit account number:	
	44146	18-0987	
City Westlake State: C	OH ZIP: 44145	(Attach duplicate copy of this pag	e if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the original document. Salvatore A. Sidoti, Esq. (Reg. No. 43,92) Name of Person Signing	_	ation is true and correct and any atte	10-29-01
Name of Person Signing , Signature Date			

02/21/2002 LMUELLER 00000013 09974170

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patenta & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

(Form PTO--1595--Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

I, Joseph F. Garran, residing in the City of Strongsville, the State of Ohio, have

invented certain new and useful improvements in GIFT RECEPTACLE AND KIT FOR

ASSEMBLING SAME and Vanguard Marketing Group, Inc., a corporation organized and

doing business under the laws of the State of Ohio, having a mailing address of P.O. Box 51,

Northfield, Ohio 44067, desires to acquire the rights to this invention.

In consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, I, Joseph F. Garran, hereby sell,

assign, and transfer to Vanguard Marketing Group, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire

right, title, and interest in and to this invention relating to GIFT RECEPTACLE AND KIT FOR

ASSEMBLING SAME and any improvements thereon; the so-entitled application for United

States Letters Patent which was filed on October 9, 2001, bears United States Serial No.

09/974,170 and file number VMG-1010 A; any and all continuations, continuations-in-part,

divisions and renewals thereon; all reissues or extensions thereof; all United States Letters Patent

granted thereon; and any and all Letters Patents on said invention, and applications therefor,

including all rights to claim priority, in any and all countries foreign to the United States of

America.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United

States to issue all United States Letters Patent on said invention and application, or applications

resulting therefrom, to Vanguard Marketing Group, Inc., as assignee of the entire right, title, and

interest.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012582 FRAME: 0522 I further agree that during and subsequent to my employment with Vanguard Marketing Group, Inc., on request and without further consideration, but at the sole expense of Vanguard Marketing Group, Inc., I will with respect to this invention and this application or any subsequent application on this invention communicate to counsel for Vanguard Marketing Group, Inc., its successors and assigns all facts known to me; testify in all legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all applications; make all rightful oaths; generally do everything possible to aid Vanguard Marketing Group, Inc., it successors and assigns to obtain and enforce lawful patent protection for said invention in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and vest the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all applications for letters patent therefor and letters patent thereon in Vanguard Marketing Group, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Joseph F. Garran

Patricia A. Hooper

Print Name

Patricia A. Hooper, Notary Residence Co.-Summit State Of Ohlo My Commission Exp. Jan. 29, 2003

Page 2 of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Docket No.: Applicant: Joseph F. GARRAN VMG-1010 A

Serial No: 09/974,170 Examiner: not assigned yet

Group Art Unit: 3727 Filed: October 9, 2001

GIFT RECEPTACLE AND KIT FOR ASSEMBLING SAME For:

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Washington, DC 20231

TRANSMITTAL SHEET

Enclosed is:

Transmittal Sheet with Certificate of Mailing and Authorization to Charge Deposit Account Form PTO-1595 Recordation Cover Sheet (1 page)

Copy of Assignment Document (2 pages)

Check in the Amount of \$40.00

Return Receipt Postcard

Authorization to Charge Deposit Account

In the event an additional fee is applicable to the filing of this document and the required fee is not enclosed, or the fee submitted is insufficient, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees which might be required to effect the filing of this (these) document(s) to Account No. 18-0987. This authorization is being submitted in duplicate.

Respectfully submitted,

Salvatore A. Sidoti, Esq. (Reg. No. 43,921)

Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber

24500 Center Ridge Road, Suite 280

Westlake, OH 44145

Telephone: (440) 808-0011 Facsimile: (440) 808-0657 Attorney for Applicant

Certificate of Mailing

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited on the date shown below with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope with sufficient postage addressed to: BOX ASSIGNMENTS, Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC

Laura A. Rash (type or print name of person signing paper)

PATENT REEL: 012582 FRAME: 0524

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

VMG-1010 A Docket No.: Applicant: Joseph F. GARRAN

Serial No: 09/974,170 Examiner: not assigned yet

Filed: October 9, 2001 Group Art Unit: 3727

GIFT RECEPTACLE AND KIT FOR ASSEMBLING SAME For:

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Washington, DC 20231

TRANSMITTAL SHEET

Enclosed is:

Transmittal Sheet with Certificate of Mailing and Authorization to Charge Deposit Account Form PTO-1595 Recordation Cover Sheet (1 page)

Copy of Assignment Document (2 pages)

Check in the Amount of \$40.00

Return Receipt Postcard

Authorization to Charge Deposit Account

In the event an additional fee is applicable to the filing of this document and the required fee is not enclosed, or the fee submitted is insufficient, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees which might be required to effect the filing of this (these) document(s) to Account No. 18-0987. This authorization is being submitted in duplicate.

Respectfully submitted,

Salvatore A. Sidoti, Esq. (Reg. No. 43,921)

Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber

24500 Center Ridge Road, Suite 280

Westlake, OH 44145

Telephone: (440) 808-0011 Facsimile: (440) 808-0657 Attorney for Applicant

Certificate of Mailing

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited on the date shown below with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope with sufficient postage addressed to: BOX ASSIGNMENTS, Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC

Laura A. Kasn

(type or print name of person signing paper)

RECORDED: 02/04/2002

(signature of person mailing paper)

PATENT REEL: 012582 FRAME: 0525